Global Certificate to such Agent for endorsement within the time limits specified in the Conditions.

– 73 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, after deducting commissions to
be charged by the Joint Lead Managers and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the
offering of the Bonds, will be approximately U.S.$197.6 million. The net proceeds are intended to be used
for general corporate and refinancing purposes in accordance with applicable laws, regulations and
implementation rules.

– 74 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as derived from
its unaudited but reviewed consolidated financial information as at 30 September 2020 and as adjusted to
give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deduction of any fees, commissions, offering discounts and
expenses.

The as adjusted information below is illustrative only. Potential investors should read this table in
conjunction with the unaudited but reviewed consolidated financial information of the Guarantor as at and
for the nine months ended 30 September 2020 including the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this
Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2020

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

(Actual) (As adjusted)

Borrowings
Short-term borrowings ..... 8,937,987.03 1,316,423.21 8,937,987.03 1,316,423.21
Long-term borrowings ..... 34,294,190.26 5,050,988.32 34,294,190.26 5,050,988.32
Bonds payable(2) ..... 25,495,905.71 3,755,141.06 25,495,905.71 3,755,141.06
Non-current liabilities due

within one year ..... 11,513,494.62 1,695,754.48 11,513,494.62 1,695,754.48
Long-term payable ..... 4,025,930.95 592,955.54 4,025,930.95 592,955.54
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 1,357,920.00 200,000.00

Total borrowings ..... 84,267,508.57 12,411,262.61 85,625,428.57 12,611,262.61

Equity
Share capital ..... 5,022,000.00 739,660.66 5,022,000.00 739,660.66
Capital reserve ..... 93,600,092.70 13,785,803.68 93,600,092.70 13,785,803.68
Other comprehensive income . . 3,314,397.36 488,157.97 3,314,397.36 488,157.97
Surplus reserve ..... 1,883,313.96 277,382.17 1,883,313.96 277,382.17
General risk reserve ..... 1,940.36 285.78 1,940.36 285.79
Undistributed profits ..... 25,702,635.56 3,785,589.07 25,702,635.56 3,785,589.07

Total owners’ equity
attributable to parent
company ..... 129,524,379.94 19,076,879.33 129,524,379.94 19,076,879.34

Minority interests ..... 3,369,612.44 496,290.27 3,369,612.44 496,290.27
Total equity(3) ..... 132,893,992.38 19,573,169.61 132,893,992.38 19,573,169.61

Total Capitalisation(4) ..... 217,161,500.92 31,984,432.22 218,519,420.95 32,184,432.22

(1) Amounts in Renminbi have been translated into amounts in U.S. dollar at the rate of RMB6.7896 to U.S.$1.00, being
the noon buying rate in New York City on 30 September 2020 as set forth in the weekly H.10 statistical release of the
Federal Reserve Board of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.

(2) Since the publication of the Reviewed Financial Statements, there has been a change in bonds payable as the Guarantor
issued RMB0.5 billion five-year onshore medium-term notes in September 2020 and RMB1.3 billion three-year
onshore medium-term notes in October 2020.

(3) Total equity includes share capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Guarantor.